9,
22

0,
74

8
 5

2,
26

3,
89

6
 9

1,
48

4,
64

4
 2

,6
78

,3
20

,3
43

 -

 2

,6
78

,3
20

,3
43

 2

,7
69

,8
04

,9
87

In
te

re
st

 r
is

k
se

ns
iti

vi
ty

 g
ap

 4
19

,6
12

,2
78

 3

61
,3

73
,0

31

 7
80

,9
85

,3
09

 1

,1
45

,1
17

,4
63

 1

,9
33

,9
15

,3
96

 3

,0
79

,0
32

,8
59

 3

,8
60

,0
18

,1
68

C
um

ul
at

iv
e

in
te

re
st

 r
is

k
se

ns
iti

vi
ty

 g
ap

 4
19

,6
12

,2
78

 7

80
,9

85
,3

09

123

Annual Report 2021

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART
OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2021

Sensitivity analysis - Interest rate risk

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rate will not effect fair value of any financial
instrument. For cash flow sensitivity analysis of variable rate instruments a hypothetical change
of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) profit
for the year by the amounts shown below.

 Increase /
(decrease) in
basis points

 Effect on profit
before tax

 Effect on
equity

As at December 31, 2021
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate
financial liabilities  100  (931,566)  (661,412)

 (100)  931,566  661,412
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate
financial assets  100  15,070,145  10,699,803

 (100)  (15,070,145)  (10,699,803)
As at December 31, 2020
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate
financial liabilities  100  (914,846)  (649,541)

 (100)  914,846  649,541
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate
financial assets  100  8,724,700  6,194,537

 (100)  (8,724,700)  (6,194,537)

It is assumed that the changes occur immediately and uniformly to each category of instrument
containing interest rate risk. Variations in market interest rates could produce significant
changes at the time of early repayments. For these reasons, actual results might differ from
those reflected in the details specified above. The analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

124 United Insurance Company of Pakistan Limited

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART
OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2021

b) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of financial assets or liability will fluctuate due

[…]

Company has strategic equity investment in its associate amounting to Rs. 297,352,654  (2020:
Rs. 708,746,180 /-) which is held for long term.

Market prices are subject to fluctuation and consequently the amount realized in the subsequent
sale of an investment may significantly differ from the reported market value. Furthermore,
amount realized in the sale of a particular security may be affected by relative quantity of the
security being sold. The Company has no significant concentration of price risk.

Sensitivity - Equity price risk

The table below summarizes the Company’s equity price risk as of December 31, 2021 and 2020
and shows the effects of a hypothetical 10% increase and 10% decrease in market prices as at
the year end. The selected hypothetical change does not reflect what could be considered to be
the best or worst case scenarios, indeed results could be worse in Company’s equity investment
portfolio because of the nature of equity markets.

Fair Value Hypothetical
price change

Estimated fair
value after

hypothetical
change in price

Hypothetical
increase /

(decrease) in
shareholder’s

equity

Hypothetical
increase /

(decrease) in
profit/(loss)
before tax

December 31, 2021  30,775,664 10 % increase  33,853,230  2,185,072  3,077,566

10 % decrease  27,698,098  (2,185,072)  (3,077,566)

December 31, 2020  48,163,076 10 % increase  52,979,384  3,419,578  4,816,308

10 % decrease  43,346,768  (3,419,578)  (4,816,308)

125

Annual Report 2021

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART
OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2021

2021
Carrying
amount

Contractual
cash flows

Up to
one year

More than one
year

--------------------Rupees----------------------

Financial liabilities

Outstanding claims including
IBNR  2,008,063,278  2,008,063,278  2,008,063,278  -
Borrowings  93,156,626  101,099,789  43,076,649  50,079,977
Insurance / reinsurance payables  429,075,859  429,075,859  429,075,859  -
Other creditors and accruals  271,968,346  271,968,346  271,968,346  -
Total Liabilities in Window Takaful
Operations - OPF  22,889,425  22,889,425  22,889,425  -

 2,825,153,534  2,833,096,697  2,775,073,557  50,079,977

2020
Carrying
amount

Contractual
cash flows Up to one year More than one

year
--------------------Rupees----------------------

Financial liabilities

Outstanding claims including
IBNR  1,758,414,109  1,758,414,109  1,758,414,109  -
Borrowings  91,484,644  98,418,813  39,220,748  52,263,896
Amount due to other insurers/
reinsurers  862,236,702  862,236,702  862,236,702  -

Other creditors and accruals  56,618,052  56,618,052  56,618,052  -
Total Liabilities in Window Takaful
Operations - OPF  1,051,480  1,051,480  1,051,480  -

 2,769,804,987  2,776,739,156  2,717,541,091  52,263,896

39.3.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations
associated with its financial liabilities. To guard against the risk, the Company maintains balance
of cash and other equivalents and readily marketable securities. The maturity profile of assets
and liabilities are also monitored to ensure adequate liquidity is maintained.

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may not be able to generate sufficient cash resources
to settle its obligations in full as they fall due or can only do so on terms that are materially
disadvantageous.

[…]

s

 -

 -

 -

 -

 3
7,

96
5,

10
3

 3
7,

96
5,

10
3

O
th

er
 c

re
di

to
rs

 a
nd

 a
cc

ru
al

s
 -

 -

 -

 -

 2

,0
45

,9
65

 2

,0
45

,9
65

Pa

ya
bl

e
to

 O
PF

 /
PT

F
 -

 -

 -

 -

 3

64
,6

98
,7

92

 3
64

,6
98

,7
92

 -

 -

 -

 -

 6

59
,6

06
,1

77

 6
59

,6
06

,1
77

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART
OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2021

203

Annual Report 2021

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART
OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2021

Sensitivity analysis - Interest rate risk

The Operator does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rate will not affect the profit and loss of the
Operator. For cash flow sensitivity analysis of variable rate instruments a hypothetical change of
100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) profit
for the year by the amounts shown below.

 Increase /
(decrease)

in basis
points

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
fund

 ---------Rupees-------
As at December 31, 2021
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate financial liabilities  100  -   -

 (100)  -   -
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate financial assets  100  4,241,257  4,241,257

 (100)  (4,241,257)  (4,241,257)
As at December 31, 2020
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate financial liabilities  100  -   -

 (100)  -   -
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate financial assets  100  3,204,210  3,204,210

 (100)  (3,204,210)  (3,204,210)

b) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of financial assets or liability will fluctuate due to
changes in foreign currency rates. Foreign exchange risk arises mainly where receivables and
payables exists due to transactions in foreign currencies. As of the statement of financial position
date, the Operator does not have material assets or liabilities which are exposed to foreign
currency risk except for amount due from and due to retakaful companies.

c) Price risk

Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because